Journal of Power Sources, 42 (1993) 277-282 277
Present and future of lead/acid battery manufacture in
the Commonwealth of Independent States (formerly the
USSR)
A. I. Rusin, V. N. Leonov, A. G. Gerasimov and V. T. Volinkin
Istochnik, St. Petersburg (Russian Federation)
Abstract
The production of lead/acid batteries in the former USSR, and now in the CIS, is

of  plates. The electrical characteristics of  stationary batteries are listed in Table 2.
The average daily self-discharge after 30, 15 and 3 days of  storage is 1.0, 1.4 and
1.8%, respectively.
Aircraft batteries
Along with nickel/cadmium and silver/zinc batteries, lead/acid aircraft batteries
are also manufactured in Russia. They are used for independent aircraft-engine starting,
Elsevier Sequoia
278
TABLE 1
Specifications of automotive batteries
Battery Capacity, Voltage, Dimensions (ram) Weight (kg)
type (A h) (V)
length width height Without  With
electrolyte electrolyte
(a) Batteries with element  lids ( 'over-the-top'  connections)
6ST-45EM 45 12 238 178 221 14.8 18.8
6ST-50EM 50 12 258 174 234 15.9 20.8
6ST-55EM 55 12 260 172 223 17.4 21.0
6ST-60EM 60 12 280 180 237 19.0 24.5
6ST-75EM 75 12 356 176 236 23.3 30.0
6ST-75TM 75 12 356 176 233 21.7 28.1
6ST-90EM 90 12 419 185 236 27.6 35.0
6ST-105EM 105 12 473 185 236 30.9 39.1
6ST-132EM 132 12 510 209 241 39.2 49.2
6ST-182EM 182 12 520 280 240 54.9 69.6
6ST-190TN 190 12 582 237 236 55.4 69.9
3ST-150EM 150 6 324 175 236 21.1 27.2
3ST-150TM 150 6 324 175 234 19.8 26.0
3ST-155EM 155 6 324 175 236 22.7 29.2
3ST-155TM 155 6 324 175 234 21.4 27.9
3ST-215EM 215 6 426 194 240 31.8 40.8
3ST-225EM 225 6 426 194 240 33.6 41.3
(b) Single-lid batteries ( ' through-the-wall '  connections)
6ST-44A 44 12 206 175 210 9.1 13.5
6ST-50A 50 12 242 168.5 224 12.2 16.7
6ST-55A 55 12 242 175 210 11.2 16.0
6ST-65A 65 12 304 162 213 16.0 21.3
6ST-66A 66 12 301 175 210 13.2 19.0
6ST-75A 75 12 340 168 232 19.4 25.2
6ST-77A 77 12 339.1 175 210 15.1 22.0
6ST-88A 88 12 376.9 175 210 17.0 25.0
6ST-110A 110 12 330 239 230 22.8 32.0
6ST-110AN 110 12 364 239 240 25.2 34.4
6ST-132A 132 12 511 182 241 35.2 43.0
6ST-190A 190 12 524 239 243 44.0 59.2
3ST-215A 215 6 425 170 240 23.6 32.6
(c) Maintenance-free batteries
6ST-55A3 55 12
cockpi t  a n d  i n s t r u m e n t  l ight ing,  pos i t i on  lights, etc. A i r c r a f t  b a t t e r i e s  a re  o p e r a b l e  a t
t e m p e r a t u r e s  t h a t  r a n g e  f r o m  + 4 0  to - 5  °C. T h e  bas ic  e lec t r ica l  p a r a m e t e r s  o f
a i rc ra f t  b a t t e r i e s  a re  g iven  in T a b l e  3. T h e  cycle life var ies  f r o m  65 to 100 o v e r  a
g e n e r a l  c a l e n d a r  l ife o f  2 to  2.5 years .  T h e  b a t t e r i e s  c an  b e  s to red  for  5 to  7.5 years .